This document contains non-GAAP financial measures.  These non-GAAP measures are not in accordance with, or an alternative for, measures

prepared in accordance with GAAP and may be different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies.

A. All-in applicable rates as of June 30, 2017. Applicable spread for Term Loan A and Revolver over LIBOR based on leverage ratio
as of June 30, 2017.

B. Excluding Original Issue Discount and fees

C. Revolver capacity: $1 billion as of June 30, 2017

D. EURO denominated debt current balance of Euro 878 million as of June 30, 2017.

E. Notes are callable beginning April 1, 2019

F. Debt assumed in connection with the acquisition of SanDisk Corporation in May 2016

G. The Company has entered into an interest rate swap that effectively fixes the rate on $1 billion of principal on Term Loan A at

3.66% through May 2020.

H. Weighted average interest rate as of June 30, 2017

Quarterly Fact Sheet - Q4 FY17 Page 2 of 3

Quarterly Fact Sheet - Q4 FY17

Discrete Pro Forma Financial Information

Amounts in millions, except percentages
Western Digital Historical

 Q4 FY16

SanDisk Historical

Q4 FY16

Pro Forma Combined

Company

Pro Forma Revenue by End Market
A

Client Devices $1,584 $183 $1,767

Client Solutions 666   222   888

Data Center Devices and Solutions 1,245   86   1,331

Total Revenue $3,495 $491 $3,986

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Gross Margin

GAAP Pro Forma Gross Profit $821 $159 $980

Amortization of acquired intangible assets 114 13 127

Stock-based compensation expense 8 2 10

Acquisition-related charges 122 -   122

Charges related to cost saving initiatives 27 -   27

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Gross Profit $1,092 $174 $1,266

Pro Forma Revenue $3,495 $491 $3,986

GAAP Pro Forma Gross Margin 23.5% 32.4% 24.6%

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Gross Margin 31.2% 35.4% 31.8%

Amounts in millions, except percentages
Western Digital Historical

Year Ended FY16

SanDisk Historical

Year Ended FY16

Pro Forma Combined

Company

Pro Forma Revenue by End Market
 A

Client Devices $6,205 $1,989 $8,194

Client Solutions 1,870   2,120   3,990

Data Center Devices and Solutions 4,919   743   5,662

Total Revenue $12,994 $4,852 $17,846

Reconciliation of Pro Forma Gross Margin

GAAP Pro Forma Gross Profit $3,435 $1,930 $5,365

Amortization of acquired intangible assets 163 98 261

Stock-based compensation expense 21 18 39

Acquisition-related charges 122 -   122

Charges related to cost saving initiatives 74 -   74

Other (5) -   (5)

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Gross Profit $3,810 $2,046 $5,856

Pro Forma Revenue $12,994 $4,852 $17,846

GAAP Pro Forma Gross Margin 26.4% 39.8% 30.1%

Non-GAAP Pro Forma Gross Margin 29.3% 42.2% 32.8%

This document contains non-GAAP financial measures.  These non-GAAP measures are not in accordance with, or an alternative for, measures prepared in

accordance with GAAP and may be different from non-GAAP measures used by other companies.

The pro forma revenue, gross profit and gross margin in the table above are calculated based on combining the historically reported financial information for

Western Digital Corporation and SanDisk Corporation, acquired in May 2016. The pro forma gross profit for the periods presented reflects results historically